

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**  
—◆—

SAN FRANCISCO CITY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
DENNIS J. HERRERA  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
BLAKE P. LOEBS  
PETER J. KEITH, *Counsel of Record*  
Deputy City Attorneys  
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 554-3908  
peter.keith@sfgov.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved .....   | 1    |
| Statement .....   | 1    |
| I. Factual background .....   | 1    |
| II. Proceedings below .....   | 11   |
| Summary of argument .....   | 17   |
| Argument .....  | 19   |
| I. Sheehan was not entitled to receive accommodations in her arrest under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act.....  | 19   |
| A. Because Sheehan’s armed violence posed a direct threat in the reasonable judgment of the officers, she was not entitled to accommodations in her arrest.....   | 20   |
| B. Modifications to Sheehan’s arrest would not have eliminated the significant risk she posed, and were not reasonable.....   | 34   |
| II. The officers have qualified immunity, because it was not clearly established that even where an exception to the warrant requirement applied, an entry into a residence could be unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment by reason of the anticipated resistance of an armed and violent suspect within ..... | 41   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. Federal cases did not clearly establish the need for officers to desist from entering when they can anticipate resistance ..... | 43   |
| B. California law authorized officers to persist in making an arrest in the face of resistance .....                               | 54   |
| C. A reasonable officer could have concluded that the threat posed by Sheehan justified re-opening her door.....                   | 56   |
| Conclusion.....  | 59   |

APPENDIX

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Relevant constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions..... | 1a |
|--|----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994) .....        | 47, 48        |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) ...   | 42, 45, 50    |
| <i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue</i> ,<br>562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... | 39            |
| <i>Bates v. Chesterfield County</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th<br>Cir. 2000) .....                         | 31, 33, 51    |
| <i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir.<br>2002) .....                                 | 48            |
| <i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072<br>(11th Cir. 2007) .....                       | 37            |
| <i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110<br>(9th Cir. 2005) .....                       | 49            |
| <i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995) .....   | 53            |
| <i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir.<br>2004) .....                                | 46            |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398<br>(2006) .....  | 43, 45, 46    |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....   | 49, 58        |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir.<br>2006) .....                                    | 51            |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....   | 56            |
| <i>Calef v. Gillette Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2003) .....                                    | 32            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 21     |
| <i>Connelly v. American Bonding &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 69 S.W. 959 (Ky. 1902) .....                | 55     |
| <i>De Boise v. Taser Intern., Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014) .....                       | 31     |
| <i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                                 | 47, 49 |
| <i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) .....                               | 53     |
| <i>Doe v. Woodford County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 213 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2000) .....                   | 24, 40 |
| <i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                          | 49     |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997) .....                               | 27     |
| <i>Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010) .....          | 52     |
| <i>Estate of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , 548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008).....                        | 51     |
| <i>Fields v. Dailey</i> , 587 N.E.2d 400 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990) .....                               | 55     |
| <i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                           | 46, 47 |
| <i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994) .....                                   | 46     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                          | 31                 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ....                                       | 25, 26, 47, 55     |
| <i>Gregory v. County of Maui</i> , 523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                   | 49                 |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....  | 56                 |
| <i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) .....                           | 12, 14, 26, 30, 34 |
| <i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Sciences</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... | 27                 |
| <i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014) ....                              | 51, 52             |
| <i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....                                | 53                 |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 501 (2009).....                         | 55                 |
| <i>Hogan v. Cunningham</i> , 722 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2013) .....                          | 53                 |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....                                    | 44                 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....                                       | 42                 |
| <i>Hutton v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001) .....           | 29                 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....                                    | 45                 |
| <i>Klinkel v. Saddler</i> , 233 N.W. 538 (Iowa 1930) .....                               | 55                 |
| <i>Krueger v. State</i> , 177 N.W. 917 (Wis. 1920) .....                                 | 55                 |
| <i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) .....                         | 53                 |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lockett v. Catalina Channel Express, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                | 24            |
| <i>Long v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 511 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                       | 49            |
| <i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....  | 59            |
| <i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                                | 31, 35        |
| <i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994) .....                                 | 51, 52        |
| <i>Mercer v. Commonwealth</i> , 142 S.E. 369 (Va. 1928) .....   | 55            |
| <i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> , 262 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. Crim. App. 1953) .....                                  | 55            |
| <i>Myrick v. Cooley</i> , 371 S.E.2d 492 (N.C. 1988).....   | 55            |
| <i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 37            |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....                                    | 21, 27        |
| <i>Palmer v. Circuit Court of Cook County, Ill.</i> , 117 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 1997).....               | 32            |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....  | 42, 56        |
| <i>People v. Doss</i> , 276 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1979) .....   | 55            |
| <i>People v. Toler</i> , 9 P.3d 341 (Colo. 2000) .....  | 55            |
| <i>Peters v. City of Mauston</i> , 311 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2002) .....                                 | 27            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....  | 40             |
| <i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....   | 52             |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....  | 50, 57         |
| <i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162<br>(9th Cir. 1996) .....                               | 49             |
| <i>Rice v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F.3d 1122<br>(5th Cir. 2014) .....                              | 51             |
| <i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011).....   | 51             |
| <i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012) .....  | 57, 58         |
| <i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....  | 52             |
| <i>Sanders v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 474 F.3d 523<br>(8th Cir. 2007) .....                                | 51             |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....  | 47, 56, 58     |
| <i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480<br>U.S. 273 (1987).....                                   | 21, 26, 27, 35 |
| <i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....   | 52             |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....  | 44, 57         |
| <i>Seremeth v. Bd. of County Commissioners,<br/>Frederick County</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir.<br>2012) ..... | 25, 27, 37     |
| <i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 594 S.E.2d 462 (S.C. 2004).....   | 55             |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) .....   | 42, 46, 48, 54 |
| <i>State v. Acosta</i> , 242 P. 316 (Nev. 1926) .....  | 55             |
| <i>State v. Castle</i> , 616 P.2d 510 (Or. 1980) .....   | 55             |
| <i>State v. Prlja</i> , 189 P. 64 (Mont. 1920) .....   | 55             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Reppert</i> , 52 S.E.2d 820 (W. Va. 1949) .....                     | 55     |
| <i>State v. Vargas</i> , 74 P.2d 62 (N.M. 1937).....                            | 55     |
| <i>State v. Washington</i> , 737 N.W.2d 382 (N.D.<br>2007) .....                | 55     |
| <i>Theriault v. Flynn</i> , 162 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998) .....                   | 28     |
| <i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d<br>565 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 39     |
| <i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir.<br>2008).....               | 31, 37 |
| <i>Union Indem. Co. v. Webster</i> , 118 So. 794 (Ala.<br>1928) .....           | 54     |
| <i>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....                      | 37     |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 691 F.2d 1009 (11th<br>Cir. 1982).....         | 54     |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....                         | 45     |
| <i>United States v. Echegoyen</i> , 799 F.2d 1271 (9th<br>Cir. 1986).....       | 46     |
| <i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 895 F.2d 618 (9th Cir.<br>1990) .....          | 46     |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 724 F.2d 253 (1st Cir.<br>1984).....             | 54     |
| <i>United States v. Pryor</i> , 32 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir.<br>1994).....            | 53     |
| <i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....                      | 44     |
| <i>United States v. Sledge</i> , 460 F.3d 963 (8th Cir.<br>2006).....           | 53     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Snipe</i> , 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2008) .....        | 46         |
| <i>United States v. Sprinkle</i> , 106 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 1997) .....     | 53         |
| <i>United States v. Waupekenay</i> , 973 F.2d 1533 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... | 53         |
| <i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009) .....    | 25, 27, 36 |
| <i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....     | 43, 44, 58 |
| <i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) .....            | 52         |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....                        | 50, 59     |

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....  | 12            |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794 .....                               | 21, 39        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 12, 14        |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,<br>42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> : |               |
| tit. I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) .....  | 31            |
| tit. II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....                         | 21         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....                           | 17, 20, 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12134 .....                           | 21         |
| tit. III, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 23, 32, 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3) .....                     | 32         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12206(c)(1).....                      | 21         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12210(a) .....                        | 33         |
| Ala. Code § 22-52-91.....                         | 39         |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. § 47.30.705 .....               | 38         |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-410 .....              | 55         |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-525 .....              | 39         |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-210.....                   | 38         |
| Cal. Penal Code § 245(a) .....                    | 11         |
| Cal. Penal Code § 245(c).....                     | 11         |
| Cal. Penal Code § 422.....                        | 11         |
| Cal. Penal Code § 835a.....                       | 54         |
| Cal. Welf. and Inst. Code § 5150 .....            | 3, 38      |
| Cal. Welf. and Inst. Code § 5152 .....            | 3          |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-65-105.....                 | 38         |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17a-503.....              | 38         |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-22.....               | 55         |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 464.....                | 54         |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 5004.....               | 38         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 394.463.....            | 38   |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 776.05.....             | 54   |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-41.....              | 39   |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 334-59.....             | 39   |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-7.....              | 54   |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 66-326.....             | 38   |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 19-610.....             | 55   |
| 405 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-606.....    | 38   |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7-5.....      | 54   |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 12-26-4-1.....           | 38   |
| Iowa Code Ann. § 229.22.....              | 38   |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5227.....            | 54   |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2953.....            | 38   |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202a.041.....       | 38   |
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 220.....   | 54   |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28:53.....          | 38   |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 107..... | 55   |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34, § 3862.....  | 39   |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123 § 12.....    | 38   |
| Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 10-624.....  | 38   |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 330.1427.....     | 38   |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 253b.05.....           | 38   |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.06.....            | 55   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-21-67 .....               | 39   |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-15 .....                | 55   |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 563.046 .....                 | 54   |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.300 .....                 | 39   |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-129 .....              | 38   |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1409(4)(b)(ii) ..... | 54   |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-919.....             | 38   |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433a.160 .....          | 38   |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:29 .....          | 39   |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 627:5.....              | 55   |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:3-4(b)(2)(b)(ii).....     | 54   |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.6 .....              | 38   |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-10.....                 | 38   |
| N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.41 .....              | 38   |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 122c-262 .....          | 38   |
| N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 25-03.1-25 .....        | 38   |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5122.10 .....            | 38   |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43a, § 5-207 .....       | 38   |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 193 .....          | 54   |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.228 .....            | 38   |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 508.....             | 54   |
| 50 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4405.....            | 38   |
| R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 40.1-5-7 .....           | 39   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-410 .....              | 39   |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-430 .....              | 39   |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-440 .....              | 39   |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 27a-10-3 .....           | 38   |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-6-402.....               | 38   |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-7-108.....               | 55   |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 573.001..... | 38   |
| Utah Code Ann. § 62a-15-629 .....             | 38   |
| Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-7 .....                 | 55   |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2305.....           | 55   |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7505.....           | 39   |
| Va. Code Ann. § 37.1-67.01.....               | 38   |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.31.050 .....        | 54   |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05.153 .....        | 38   |
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 9-6-5 .....                | 38   |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 51.20 .....                 | 38   |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 25-10-109 .....             | 38   |

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

28 C.F.R.:

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Part 35, §§ 35.101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 21             |
| § 35.104 .....                          | 22, 23, 32, 35 |
| § 35.130(b)(7).....                     | 21, 34, 37, 40 |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| § 35.130(h).....  | 22            |
| § 35.139 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| App. B.....   | 23, 32        |
| Part 36, §§ 36.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 32            |
| § 36.208 .....  | 24, 32, 36    |
| App. C.....   | 32            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 .....  | 31, 40        |
| 49 C.F.R. § 37.5(h) .....   | 32            |
| United States Department of Justice, <i>Americans with Disabilities Act Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> (1993).....                                    | 22            |
| United States Department of Justice, <i>Commonly Asked Questions About the Americans with Disabilities Act and Law Enforcement</i> (Rev. Apr. 4, 2006) .....    | 31            |
| United States Department of Justice, <i>Communicating with People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing, ADA Guide for Law Enforcement Officers</i> (Jan. 2006) ..... | 37            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS:

H.R. Rep. No. 485(III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess.  
 (1990).....26

John Monahan & Henry J. Steadman, *Extending Violence Reduction Principles to Justice-Involved Persons with Mental Illness*, in Dvoskin *et al.* (eds.), *Applying Social Science to Reduce Violent Offending* 245 (2012) .....33
